
 
 
 
 

 

REGION 8 
DENVER, CO  80202 

 
 
 
 
Ref: 8WD-SDWB 
 
SENT VIA EMAIL 
DIGITAL READ REPLY REQUESTED 
 
Jake Fulcher, Senior Production Engineer 
KODA Resources/Middle Fork Energy Uinta, LLC 
1401 Wynkoop Street, Suite 300 
Denver, Colorado  80202 
jake.fulcher@kodares.com 
  

Re: UIC Draft Permits - Permits UT22460-12874 (SWD 33-33-723) and UT22461-12875 (SWD 44-
32-723), Uintah County, Utah 
  

Dear Mr. Fulcher: 
 
Enclosed are copies of the draft U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8 Underground Injection 
Control (UIC) permits (Permits) for the above referenced wells and accompanying Fact Sheets. The 
public notice is provided on EPA’s website at https://www.epa.gov/uic/underground-injection-control-
epa-region-8-co-mt-nd-sd-ut-and-wy. 
 
EPA regulations and procedures for issuing UIC permit decisions are found in Title 40 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations (40 CFR) part 124. These regulations and procedures require a public notice and 
the opportunity for the public to comment on this proposed Permit decision. The public comment 
period will run for at least 30 days. 

 
A final decision will not be made until after the close of the comment period. All relevant comments 
will be taken into consideration. If any substantial comments are received, the effective date of the 
final Permits will be delayed for an additional 30 days, as required by 40 CFR § 124.15(b), to allow for 
any potential appeal of the final Permit decision. 
 
 
 



 

If you have any questions or comments about the above action, please contact Fraser Evans at (303) 
312-6299 or Evans.Fraser@epa.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
     
 
 
       Douglas Minter, Manager 

Safe Drinking Water Branch 
Water Division 
 

 
 
Enclosures  
 
cc:  Uintah & Ouray Business Committee   
 Shaun Chapoose, Chairman, shaunc@utetribe.com  
      Michael Natchees, Vice-Chairman, miken@utetribe.com 
      Julius Murray, Councilman, clevelandm@utetibe.com 
      Percel Cesspooch, Councilwoman, percelcesspooch@utetribe.com 
      Cleveland Murray, Councilman, clevelandm@utetribe.com 
      Emmett Duncan, Sr., Councilman, emmettd@utetribe.com 
  
 Cindy Wopsock, Executive Director, cindywopsock@utetribe.com 

 Amanda Jenks, Assistant Executive Director, amandaj@utetribe.com 

 Jeremy Patterson, Tribal Attorney, jpatterson@nativelawgroup.com 

 Alrita Murray, Environmental (GAP) Coordinator, alritamurray@utetribe.com 

       David Murray, Energy & Minerals Department Director, @utetribe.com 

       Luana Thompson, Natural Resources Director, luanat@utetribe.com 

       Betsy Chapoose, Tribal Historical Preservation Officer, betsyc@utetribe.com 

       Antonio Pingree, Acting Superintendent 
       BIA – Uintah & Ouray Indian Agency 

       Richard Powell, UIC Program Manager 
       Utah Division of Oil, Gas, and Mining 

       Jerry Kenczka, Assistant Field Manager for Lands & Minerals 
       BLM - Vernal Office 
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